Orlando Metropolitan Statistical Area ("MSA '? shall include the counties of Orange, Lake, 
Seminole, and Osceola in the State of Florida as well as the municipalities within their 
respective jurisdictions. 

Section 3. Scope of Project. 

The Project shall consist of one hundred ninety-two (192) multi-family units. Specifically, five 
(5) units shall be set aside and rented only to those households whose household income 
does not exceed twenty-two percent (22%) of the MSA median income, twenty-nine (29) units 
shall be set aside and rented only to those households whose household income does not 
exceed thirty percent (30%) of the MSA median income, one hundred twenty-three (123) units 
shall be set aside and rented only to those households whose income does not exceed sixty 
percent (60%) of the MSA median income, and thirty-five (35) units shall be set aside and 
rented only to those households whose income does not exceed eighty percent (80%) of the

[...]

hereof, the Owner shall have documented the affordability of the Project to the County's 
and City's satisfaction; provided, however, that only those units defined as Affordable 
Units hereunder shall be entitled to an exemption from SIF. The total amount of SIF 
exempted under this agreement is One Million Two Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand One 
Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars ($1,296,192). 

Section 5. Restrictive Covenant. 

A. The Owner acknowledges that this Agreement creates a restrictive covenant and that such 
covenant shall run with the Property. 

B. The Owner, its successors and assigns shall utilize the Property for the rental of one 
hundred ninety-two (192) multi-family housing units. Specifically, five (5) units shall be set 
aside and rented only to those households whose household income does not exceed 
twenty-two percent (22%) of the MSA median income, twenty-nine (29) units shall be set 
aside and rented only to those households whose household income does not exceed 
thirty percent (30%) of the MSA median income, one hundred twenty-three (123) units 
shall be set aside and rented only to those households whose income does not exceed 
sixty percent (60%) of the MSA median income, and thirty-five (35) units shall be set aside 
and rented only to those households whose income does not exceed eighty percent (80%)

[...]

breach within the allotted thirty (30) daytime period, the Owner shall commence such 
correction(s) within the ninety (90) days, and thereafter diligently pursue the same to 
completion within such period . If the Owner fails to comply with the requirements of this 
Section, the Owner shall pay to the County the principal amount of One Million Two 
Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars ($1,296,192), which is 
equal to the total sum of impact fees exempted pursuant to Section 4, hereof. Upon full 
repayment by the Owner to the County of the total sum of the exempted impact fees, this 
Agreement shall become null and void and shall automatically terminate.

[...]

forecloses on the Property, such lender or subsequent mortgagee shall, at its option, have 
the right to foreclose with the restrictive covenant contained in Section 5 in place or, in the 
alternative, pay the County the principal amount of One Million Two Hundred Ninety-Six 
Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars ($1 ,296,192) in order to obtain from the 
County, City, and School Board a release of the restrictive covenant provision contained 
herein. 

B. Owner's senior lender, junior lenders or subsequent mortgagee (other than HUD) shall 
pay for the cost of recording any such release and any other expenses incident thereto.